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WASHINGTON, D.C. 2055S-0001 

February 3, 1998 

500 West Madison Street, 40th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60661-9350 

Dear Mr. Lake: 

In the Matter of 
Conam Inspection, Inc 

Itasca, Illinois (License No. 12-16559-01) 
(Order Imposing Civil Monetary Penalty) 

Docket No. 30-31373-CivP 
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ADJUDICATION:~ STAFF 

This refers to your E-Mail letter to the Licensing Board dated January 23, 1998, wherein .you 
requested from the Staff the Exhibits to Report of Investigation Conam Inspection, Inc., Case 
Number 3-96-014. The Licensing Board in a telephone conference held on January 14, 1997, 
requested that the Staff provide it with the Investigation Report cited supra. The Staff did so by 
letter dated January 15, 1998, a copy of which was sent to you. Subsequently, we have 
reviewed the exhibits to that report and have determined that they can be released in redacted 
form. Copies are attached. 

For your future reference, I wish to call your attention to 10 C.F.R. § 2.744 (a), which requires 
that requests for the production of an NRC record or document not otherwise available be 
directed to the Executive Director for Operations. You should send any such requests to me as 
counsel for the Staff. Your request should explain why the requested documents are relevant 
to the proceeding. Only if the Executive Director for Operations declines to produce requested 
documents is it appropriate for you to make such request of the Licensing Board. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~.c#aPI 
Charles A. Barth 
Counsel For NRC Staff 

Enclosure: As stated 

cc w/enclosure: Service list 
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LIMITED DISTRIBUTION -- NOT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE 

Case No.: 3-96-014 Facility: CONAM INSPECTION 

Case Agent: ANDERSON Allegation No.: RIII-96-A-0046 

Docket No.: 030-31373 Date Opened: 04/08/96 

Source of Allegation: ALLEGER (A) 

Notified by: OAC (FUNK) Priority: HIGH (Coordinated with the 
Riii management staff) 

Case Code: MN Category: OR/LC 

Su~ject/Allegation: ALLEGED FALSE INFORMATION TO NRC 

Remarks: 

Monthly Status Report: 

04/08/96: 
11 

On March 26, 1996, a concerned individual (CI) reported.to the NRC 
that a CONAM worker had calibrated survey instruments while not 
wearing a dosimeter. The alleger also said that the worker had 
not been trained in calibration procedures. The CI reported this 
to management and was told •not to worry about it.• A subsequent 
NRC inspection determined that the worker was not qualified to 
calibrate survey meters and was not wearing a dosimeter. During 
the inspection the lab supervisor claimed the worker was under Ms 
direct supervision and merely acted as a scribe. However, an 
interview of the shop foremen indicated that the lab supervisor 
only spent several minutes in the storage area with the worker and 
returned to the office. The worker returned to the office an hour 
later. Also during the inspection, it was determined that.an over 
exposure occurred on February 27, 1996, caused by the radio_grapher 
bypassing the procedure requiring the source be retracted and 
locked after each exposure. The radiographer said that nont of 
the other radiographers secure the camera after each exposure as 
required by the licensee's procedures. 

• . 
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MEMORANDUM FOR: Donald Funk, Allegations Coordinator 

THRU: B. J. Holt, CMef, Nuclear Materials Inspection Branch 1 h1·~ .J/;
1(~; 

, "' 
FROM: Michael LaFranzo, Radiation Specialist ,,.,1 1}~-,/,ffo 

SUBJECT: INDIVIDUAL CALIBRATING SURVEY INSTRUMENTS WITHOUT TRAINING 
OR FILM BADGE 

On March 26, 1996, a concerned individual reported that Individual A employed 
at Conam Inspection Incorporated (see attachment for address, license and 
docket number} in Gary, Indiana did not have the appropriate training for tiha 
calibrating survey instruments and was not using a film badge. The concerned 
individual (see attachment for name, address and telephone number) and three 
of his co-workers (identities unknown at this time) were made aware of this 
situation.on or about Friday, March 22, 1996. 

The concerned individual stated Individual A (see attachment for name) had 
calibrated three survey instruments using a radioactive source and did n.Pt 
have a film badge issued to the employee. In addition, the concerned 
individual believes Individual A may not be aware of calibration procedures 
for survey meters and was concerned that the three survey instruments 
•calibrated• by Individual A were not properly calibrated. 

jl 

The concerned individual stated he contacted individual B, a management 
representative (see attachment for name), about the concern. According to the 
concerned individual, Individual B did not correct the situation and told the 
concerned individual •not to worry about it.• The concerned individual then 
stated the he went •the next step• and contacted the NRC. The concerned 
individual stated he did not contact the Radiation Safety Officer. 

According to the concerned individual, he contacted the NRC but was not sure 
if one or more of his co-workers would also contact the NRC about this same 
issue in !he future. 

The concerned individual requested identity protection and was informed 
regarding NRC identity protection policy. 

Attachments: As stated 

EXHIBIT A, 
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DATE: 

MEMO TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

April 4, 1996 

FILE Ah .. NO. RIII-96-A-0046 

Thomas Young, Radiation Specialist 
Nuclear Materials Inspection 

Branch 2 
DNMS, Riil 

CONAM INSPECTION 

RE: Referrals to Office of Investigation 

On March 28 and April 2, 1996, the routine, unannounced safety inspection of 
Conam Inspection was undertaken by myself and Geoff West. During the inspection, 
we evaluated Concern Nos. 1, 2, and 3. On March 28, .1996 we interviewed 
Individual B who h the Laboratory Supervisor and facility Radiation Safety 
Officer for the licensee's Gary, Indiana, permanent field office. On April 2, 
1996, we interviewed the shop foreman who was present in the office on the date 
that survey meters were calibrated by Individuals A and B. The Concerned 
Individual and Individual A were not available on the dates of inspection and 
have not been interviewed. We observed the calibration stickers placed on three 
survey meters. The stickers indicated that the instruments were calibrated on 
March 14, 1996, by Individual A. We observed calibration certificates that were 
filed in the licensee's records pertaining to the survey meters. The 
certificates appeared to be completed by Individual A, and were signed and dated 
March 14, 1996, by Individual A. 11 

Regarding Concern No. 1, Individual B indicated that because Individual A was not 
a radiographer or radiographer's assistant, the survey meters were calibrated 
under Individual B's direct supervision, i.e. Individual A recorded the 
information as given by Individual B as each survey meter was calibrated. The 

l 
two individuals worked together while calibrating the instruments. The .shop 
foreman indicated a different version of the circumstances. The shop foreman 
observed that Individual B asked Individual A to calibrate survey meters. 
Individuals A and B went to the shop with the files and paperwork necessary to 

C..SENO. 

document the calibrations. Individual B returned to the office within several 
minutes. Individual A returned to the office within about one hour with the 
completed paperwork and files. The shop foreman observed that Individual B was 
not with Individual A during the one hour period when the survey meters were 
calibrated. ~\'c~~ ~ ..)c.,'" ).. """° \..'ti N flC... 

Regarding Concern No. 2, Individual B confirmed that Individual A did not wear 
a film badge during the calibration of the survey meters. Individual B 
indicaated that Individual A was not issued a film badge by the licensee's Gary, 
Indiana, field office, or any other field office because Individual A does not 
use radiation sources and does not need a film badge. · 

Regarding Concern No. 3, the inspectors did not interview the Concerned 
Individual or Individual A because they were not available on the dates of 
inspection. Also, the inspectors did not ask Individual B if a concern about 
safety had been expressed by anyone at the time of the calibrations. 

DNMS recommends that 01 further evaluate these concerns during their pending 
investigation of these matters. 
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Amendment No. 06 
i MATERIALS LfCENSE CORRECTED COPY 

I Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act or 1954. ~ amend~d. the Encrg)' Reorganization Act or 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Tille 10, 
! Code of Federal Regulations. Chapter 1. Pans 30, 31. 32. 33. 34, 35. 39, 40 and 70. and m reliance on st~tements and representations heretofore 

made by lhe licensee, a licen1>e is hereby issued authorizinJ the licensee to receive, ~quire, possess, and cransfer byproduct, source. and special 
nuclear material designated below; to use such ma1erial for lht purposc(s) and at the place(s) designa1ed below; 10 dcli'\oer or tr.1nsfer such ma1eri3l 

i ro persons authorized 10 receive it in accordance wilh 1he reJUlations of die applicable Pan(s). This license shall be deemed lO contain lhe conditions 
J speclfted in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, u amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations~ orden of the Nuclear 
( Regulatoey Commission now or hereafter in effect and 10 any conditions specified below. 

,, 
Licensee 

l J. Conam Inspection 
I 'J.0 -

In accordance with letter dated 
November 15, 1994 

3. License number 12-16559-01 is amended · 
in its entirety to read as follows:~ 

'I ! .,- -. 1245 W. Norwood 
.,. .~ .. ~ 

.-·: 

i 
I 

Itasca, IL 60143 

6. Byproduct, source, and/or 
special nuclear material 

A. Cobalt-60 

B. Cesium-137 

~ -- •'\ , ... . . . .. . .•.. . -'· .·. S. Docket or <t.. .~ 
31 Reference No.··~ 030- 373 

" · 7. Chemical and/or physical · .·~ ·8. Maximum amount that licensee ,~ 1 . 
-·.:!> form 11 · .• " •. may possess at any one time 

... - ... ~ / .• _;: '. a~der this license 
'Wl'~ ~ . . i- A"' ··"' .,.:.. 

i../..1 ·~:~;\~e;l1ed Sources / "'F.¥..7 A. No .. single source to 

'
;-o,.. ·.~~ ;,. <Ariiersham·~Model(s'r.t eXceed JS mm icurles 

r....._~ - • "),;......-... ; . ·P"' ,;.: J:'s <1: B.f:-l:~(~G·a1l'efdN~c>1urc~s \ · -~·~ B. H S>ingle source to 

\-
I'\ ·~·- u .• uc. ear:-Mod~~-,~ ex£eed 300 millicuries 
. ·'~: · .. \;'. --! . --=-.. ' . 4' ._ .. ,, 

C. See Condition 

.. D. Cesium-137 

i.1" ~r.·s""'v> ·~ ·~·~· I ti --

f-,.1 ~~~ -·~~~~,~~- fif/I;'/ ~ 
Hv.:I' ~~~ .... " Seale.~!~ource~s!J-),\:..~ ~:f.Mri' se--e:condition 10. 

f"'\ ;t:__.~~5_,. 1<.~11 i i f ~ f. ~ =~UJ?.Y ~ 

E. Americium-241 

F. Iron-SS 

~~-.. ·u:~.r.':):., ea; ·eu~ ... s.o_y~e.s..t:~;R__r.r.:~ D. No .. single source 
.. (Troxler Owg. · .. ·to exceed 

.. No. A-102112) ·-;. ·. 10 mill icuries 
"' ,~ ·-· ... 

F. 

Sealed sources 
(Troxler Dwg. 
No~. A-102451) . . ~-
•. ~ ~·· ....... ~ ...... v,;":;t' ~ Sealed•sourtcesr4 
(Texas Nuclear 
Hodel 696-696863) 

t ~-~ 

.• .. !..:···· No single source 
·. ·· to exceed 50 

millicuries 

F. No single source to 
exceed 45 millicuries 

G. Cadmium-109 G.•• Sealed sources 
(Texas Nuclear Model 
696-696873) 

G. No single source 
to exceed 

H. Americium-241 

·. ;.:.,t.· •· -··. 
9502150206 950202 
PCDR ADOCK 03031373 

PDR 

H. Sealed sources 
(Texas Nuclear Model 
696-696803) 

S millicuries 

H. No single source 
to exceed 0.5 
microcuries 
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6. Byproduct, source, 7. 
and/or special nuclear 
material 

Chemical and/or 
phys.1ca1 form 

8. Maximum amount that 
licensee may possess 
at any one time under 
this license 

l. Iron-SS 

J. Cadmium-109 

I. Sealed sources 
(Amersham Model 
IEc· Dl) .;:-? ~-:- .... . 

.. r· '3,. •! : , a ~ ':;, ~ .... ~ /' ~ •· 

J. 

~J. :· Sealed sources· ;; .. .[. ....,. J. 
"~-~- (Amersham Hodel ~ ~ ... 

CUC.DJ) . ·"" .. 
(:; 

... 

No single source to 
exceed 45 millicuries 

No single source 
to exceed 
5 mi 11 i curies 

9. Authorized Use: _-..... 
.... . . 

.i: • .;_.~: 

A. For storage onl,.~ 

.:.:.-, 
t~CONOIJJONS ~-· . . - ,,. , 

10. Sealed sources, exposure devices, and source changers authorized for use are as 
follows: 

Isotope 

A. Iridium-192 

Maximum 
Activity 
Per Sealed 
Source 

JOO curies 

;"i·":·.·· · .. ' · ..•... 

Manufacturer's 
Name l Model 
No. of Sealed 
Source 

Manufacturer's 
Name l Model 
No. of Exposure 
Device 

AMSHM A424-l, AMSHH 533 
Ind. Nuclear l, 
or SPEC T-1, 
T-lf, T-2 or 
T-2F 

Manufacturer's 
Name l Hodel 
No. of Source 
Changer 

AMSHH 414, 
500 SU or 650, 

·Gamma Ind. 
C-10, Gulf 
Nuclear U-llOA, 
SPEC C-1 



Isotope 

B. Jridium-192 

\ 

C. Iridium-192 

D. lridium-192 
E. Cobalt-60 

F. Cobalt-60 

' l G. Cobalt 60 

H. Iridi um-1 $2 

•o•< •< >wq•i •o!l J!n•q•r StH•I w w •n 
µAR REGULATORY COMMISSION • \ PAGE 3 OF 8 PAGES 
J License NUmber ·• 

MATERIALS LICENSE 
SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 

12-16559-01 
Docket or Rcfemice Number 

030-31373 

Amendment No. 06 

Maximum 
Activity 
Per Se.aled 
Source 

100 curies 

200 curies . . 

100 curies 

:··.··.·.'ft''·.· . 

CORRECTED COPY 

Manufacturer's 
Name I Mode 1 
Ho. of Sealed 
Source 

Manufacturer's 
Name I Hodel 
No. of Exposure 
Device 

. · . AMSHM A 424;:-9, ... : AMSHM 660, 
· ·. Jlj'd_; ... N~~l eaj;\""7 ;· ""660 System 

RTS'TeclinoTogy 
702, or SPEC 
TS, TS-F or 
T7-F. 

Manufacturer's 
Name I. Model 
No. of Source 
Changer 

AMSHM 500 SU 
or 650, Gamma 
Ind. C-10, Gulf 
Nuclear U-llOA 
or SPEC C-1 
Gamma Ind. 
C-10, Gulf 
Nuclear U-llOA, 
or SPEC C-1 
Hone 
Gamma Ind. c~8 

AMSHH 488 
or 771 or Gamma 
Ind C-8 
Gamma Ind. C-8 

AMSHM 650, Ind • 
Nuclear JR-50, 
RTS Technology 
424, or SPEC 
C-1 
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Isotope 

. Liccmc Number 

MATERIALS LICENSE · 
SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 

Maximum 
Activity 
Per S~aled 
Source 

Manufacturer's 
Name & Model 
No. of Sealed 
Source 

12-16559-01 
Docket or Rcfcrmce Number 

030-31373 

· Manufacturer• s 
Name & Model 
No. of Exposure 
Device 

I. Jripium-192 100 curies Ind. Nuclear Ind. Nuclear 
32, Ganma Ind. IR-100 
.Tff!}~A..fo~:i:7 r· . ... .,,. t:• !I U r,1. r. :ui..~ • ,.. , 

:. •t· sIN-1-T, AMSnn ... · : · 
-. " " ' 87703 SPEC · .• ·--"" 0 ... :~ • .; ~":: ~-

-· G-40, G-40F or . 
:.: ··, G-401 ~ ..._~ 

J. Cobalt-60 100 .curieS.... AMSHM A.f24-8 AMSHM- SOO~,~ .. 
. ~... ·~ ··.• ... ••• .... Jl' ~. 

11. Licensed materia1;~~-~Y be~'Ja:~·at the following .. lociff~ns: ~t:,, 
. . ~-~~-. '~1}.~ '\ .:.·:f.-:·::~\ / Jt.,1~r:· t:°:' 

A. 4000 Lockb~~u_ine Road, ~q>:lWJ!b,us, OH1or \ ·~~.. r . 
...... : ~~ ~ (· ~ •. ~,.,...~ ~ 
~ ........ ::~£ t ~~·I·-·\ ,. ~~-.~ ! •• • 

B. 2090 East ·15th Avenue,-::Gar.y"~·-Indiana·~···; .• f~:J::·· -: -;_--;~ 
, ,1 r •:, -~ -r.~n.~ ,,.., •• ·.,;. ~ " i T -~ 

,. ".'~ ~~ .... ! ;..:-".'. .-~·~;:':-~··.~ .. - . ~:. ·="',·-··~~~· "~ . : ... : :/. ·~ ..... 
c. 200 Henderson Driye'-f~snaro~~:Hfl:i~.: P.ennsil'vania~~;.-:; -~· 

_ --. ,:~>.:-J.!,~~i :li :~ ~ f; ~ ~ t~: .;;1.:r · . -·~~: 
o. River Road and .. Butt·o.n"~·9d .... .Stt,e,~ts?.t~e.a~!n.g,_::.r~.nnsylvan~~~· 

.. -~ .... r,t.:'J~.1Y~ 1tr,-:~ .. •.. . .• '·· .... ·""":-' ~-~. 

E. 6 Huron Drive, Natick~ Massachus.·sets • 
. . 

F. 2 Millbury Street,.,·Auburn, Massachusetts. 
.;. , 

~ 

G. 784 Bay Street, Sprfngfield, Massachusetts.· 
~ ·~ .. ~~ ···~ 

- .•. ,. , .... ... ···~ 

Manufacturer's 
Name l Model 
No. of Source 
Changer 

Ind. Nuclear 
IR-SO, or Gamma 
Ind. C-10 

AMSHM 488, 770 
or 771 

'4 Ji.:.;.? -~:'· .. j.~ '/ 
licensed material also may be used. at'temporary job sites of the licensee anywhere 
in the United States where the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory CoD1nission maintains 
jurisdiction for regulating the use of licensed material.. · 

Licensed material listed 1n~ltems 6.D. and 6.E. may be stored at the licensee's 
facilities located at 2 Millbury Street, Auburn, Massachusetts and may be used at 
temporary job sites of the licensee anywhere in the United States where the U.S. 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission maintains jurisdiction for regulating the use of 
licensed material. · 

12. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is Robert J. Slack. 

~ ... 

e 
I 
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13. Licensed material shall only be used by, or under the supervision and in the 
physical presence of, indhiduals who have received t~e training described in 
application dated March 29, 1993 and letter dated July 22, 1993 and· have been 
approved in writing-by the Radiation Safety Officer. The licensee shall maintain 
records of individuals designated as users for five years following the last use of 
licensed material by the individual. ,,. 

>. • . 

Licensed material listed in Items 6.D •• through 6.J. shall only be used by, or under 
the supervision and in the physical·presenciof1f.rank Peck or individuals who have 
successfully completed t~e -:!IJ~·nufaCturer's triin'ing'.pr.Qgram for gauge users, have 
been instructed in the.,.H.censee's routine and emergency .. operating procedures and who 
have been designated by" the Radiation Safety Officer. _. _ 

~ -~ 

14. A. Notwi thstandi,i~f~·the periodic leak 1test required by lO,CFR 34.25(b), the 
requirement d~~s not. apply to radiography so&ffces··;that~~re stored and not befog 
used. The sources ex~mp~e~ from this test sh~1J'.be tested for leakage before 
use or tra~-~fer to ano.~.~-~I;. person_.-~-~~o se'aJ~~{source sh~l be stored for a 
period of me>J7e than 10.;.years:without :beingt~e~·~ed for T~a~age·and/or 
contaminati1ih. ~~~...- .f '· . ;, '· ~;~; U 

•:--~: . . ·~r~.:.: .... ~ - .. ·- ,. :~/~~~ ·. ~~ 
B. Sealed sou~c.es aut_hbr·iie~~fpr:a use. Dthel"/~fiin ra~fography shall be tested for 

1 eakage in 1a~cord~~:-1:·'~~!h~~~~-:~~~~~~4}~;~~~~ ;:l:;«~(~ .~;: 
15. The licensee is authorizeci¥f°cf~ree·eive.~1iptisse~s, anei~·uie sealed sources of 

;ridium-192 or cobalt-60 'wl1e.r{.:tlie. rad"io·activfty.;~~xceeds di~14• maximum amount of 
radioactivity specified in this license provided:· .· 

A. Such possession dpes .not exceed the quantity per: source specified in Item 8 by 
more than 20% for·iri.Ciium-192 or 10% for cobalt;.;60; and 

"4:;.~ ' . .;,f 
B. Records of the 1 i censee ·show~ t.hat;_:J)o mqre .. than the maximum amount of 

radioactivity per source spedfied\in "this license was ordered from the 
supplier or transferor of the byproduct material; and · 

· C. The levels of radiation for radiographic exposure devices and storage· 
containers do not exceed those specified in 10 CFR 34.21. 

~· . 
16. Pursuant to 10 CFR Part 40, •oomestic Licensing of Source Material,• the licensee is 

authorized to possess, use, transfer, and import up to 999 kilograms of depleted 
uranium contained as shielding material. 

17. Sealed sources containing licensed material shall not be opened by the licensee. 
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18. The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material only in acco~dance with 
the provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, •Packaging and Transportation of Rad1oactive · 
Material.• 

19. The licensee shall maintain records of information related to decommissioning at the 
location 1 isted in item 2 of this license as spec1fied in 10 CFR 30.35(g) until this 
license is terminated by the Comnission • 

...... , ~l'."Po#·.• 

20. In addition to the possession~limits. 1n~;Condition. 8, the licensee shall further 
restrict the possession Qf ,~J fcensed material 'to q~anUties below the minimum limit 
specified in 10 CFR 30.35(dl'for establishing deco111ni$s·ioning financial assurance. 

21. A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

. . :.:. 

Sealed sources and detector cells shall be tested fQr leakage and/or 
contamination at intervals not to 1exceed 6 months or.at such other intervals as 
specified by,the certificate of registration referred to in 10 CFR 32.210. 

•. ·.. ~ .. ··; ...... ~....... . . ..... :,.·. ...;. .. ~ .. 
Notwithstanding Parag·~~·ph .,A· of th1~--Cond_ittC?·~~>·sealed $.~u.rces designed to emit 
alpha particles shall ::b.~';.:~ested f9r."'t~ea~ag_e .. Jnd/or cont~!nation at intervals 
not to exce~ 3 months::·~~¥--:~ i ((.i.':. t_ \ f:lfi? ~ 

~ .· .... . . . .• -~~.~;··· :.. • -... -·~ ..... ·-·· ~ -=~;;{_;,_~~-· .: .. ;.-.,.: 
In the absence of.. a ·ceft'.1f(cate .fr.o.~. a:.t~ansferor· ;tndicat..ing that a leak test 
has been made witb,~!l:iP. pon~~f~~~i_9n~·t.o.~:;P:~~.:.tr~ns!~f'. a ;~!.a1ed source or 
detector ce 11. rece l.Y~:d"Jr:om ·ano.th~r ;person sha 11.._·not be~;·put into use unt i1 
tested ~-- . . ,,.; -=.. ~~-- '-· •·· · ~ ~, ~ ~ !< :~ ·.: ~·· ~··. '·.. -. · ···?r;·~~·:~~L .. . · .'ir1~-~:.>.~··· ~ .-·~/:.::· '· <~·~·· 
Sealed sources need not be leak tested if: . . . . . 

they contaj_n .'!nly hydrogen-3; ·or 
.. '. <, •.·· (i) 

(ii) they contain only_._a .. radioactiv~ gas; or 
.;-:~ ·.,.-:-~· .,.,;~ "':~·t.·· : .: .. ~ 

(iii) the half-life of the iSotope 1i·3o days or less; or 

(iv) 

{v) 

they contain not more than 100 microcuries of beta and/or gamma emitting 
material or not more than 10 microcuries of alpha emitting material; or 

they are not de"~igned to emit alpha parti~les, are in storage, and are 
not being used. However, when they are removed from storage for use or 
transferred to another person, and have not been tested within the 
required leak test interval, they shall be tested before use or 
transfer. No sealed source or detector cell shall be stored for a 
period of more than 10 years without being tested for leakage and/or 
contamination. 
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21. (Continued) 

22. 

E. The leak test shall be capable of detecting the presence of 0.005 microcurie of 
radioactive material on the test sample. If the test reveals. the presence of 

,, 0.005 microcurie or more of removable contamination, a report shall be filed 
with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Conunission in acco~ance with 10 CFR 
30.SO(b){2), and the sourc•:·sha11 ·be ·rem.oved inmediately from service and 
decontaminated, repajred,.·. or· disposed of in accordance with Commission 
regulations. The report shall be filed witMn···s,._days of the date the leak test 
result is known with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory.C~rmnission, Region III, ATTN: 
Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch, SOI WarrenV.i.lle Road, Lisle, 111 inois 
60532-4351. The report shall spec-~.fy the source .invol"ved, the test results, 
and correctiv~ .. acti~~ :_\,ken. . ·; .~:;,.;;· ~~~. 

; •. . . . . .. . ., 
F. The 1 ic;ensee·~ is autho~·ized to collect leak 'e$·t~· samples···'f.or analysis by 

Troxler. A 1 ~ernat i ve ly~·::ftests for 1 eakage·:and/or contamfoat ion may be 
perf armed bi. persons speci"ffca 1 ly 1 i censed: by;_the Corrmiss-1 on or an Agreement 
State to p~i;.form such se.r,yi_~es.· · · · ·· . :~·.::i.-7.f .• :~ 

·~ .... . . . . . ~=~~::~~- ··::·"':. . . ·<-~: • .. ~-~·· :· f,;~ ~~.~ 

When perfonning·tests at.temporat,y;jo~ ~1tes;::·the a~t~Qrize~~:11.ser shall not leave 
the moisture/den~ity ga~ge JJnattended· . .'Upon c·ompletion of t~_sts the device shall be 
locked in the lic~nsee•s~·v~_hi~le·'.or·a· s~cure~bufl~i'll'fto pt.event unauthorized use, 
1 oss, or theft. .. · -· · -:: .. · · : :--: · - ".'·.:/·. f:~r 

23. The licensee shall conduct a physical° inventory every 6.,months to account for all 
sources and/or devices received and possessed under _t~~-ilicense • 

... : <t.?t 

24. Each portable nuclear gauge s~all have a lock or outer locked container designed 
to prevent unauthorized or acddental removal ·of the sealed source from its 
shielded position. The gauge or its co.ntainer must be locked when in transport, 
storage, or when not under the direct surveillance of an authorized user. 

25. ·Any cleaning, maintenance, or repair of the gauge(s) that requires removal of the 
source r.od shall be performed only by the manufacturer or by other persons 
specifically licensed by th~·commission or an Agreement State to perform such 
services. 
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26. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall 
conduct its program in accordance w.ith the statements, representations, and · 
procedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures, list.ed below. 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Convnission's regulations shall govern unless the 
statements, representations, and procedures tn the licensee's application and 
correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations. 

A." Applications dated March 29, 1993, March 10, 1994; and 
•. ·~·- !: . 

B. Letters dated July 22,. 1993, April 14, 1994 and May 5, 1994. 

FEB . 2 1995 
Date 

'=• ... 

~' : 

-------

· .. 
·.· "':: 

... 

)) 

.. .:·._:~· ... ~~~ -. . 
~--~=-,:~: 

.. ·· ..• . ';.:'-'.{~~ft 
. ·. : ·. ·. . . ~;:_:· ;_._ .. · .. 

...... ; ~ ... 

~ . 
. ·,_ 
. '• 

FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

... ::· ....... · ... · . 
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DATE: 

MEMO TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

SUBJ: 

April 16, 1996 

Don Funk, AMS Coordinator 
EICS 

Monte Phillips, Chief 
NMS Inspection Branch 2 

Tom Young, Inspector 

TELEPHONE NOTIFICATION FROM CONCERNED INDIVIDUAL 

RE: CONAM INSPECTION, INC. 

Don, the purpose of this memo is to identify the names of individuals and related 
facts that were received by telephone today. I presume that you will include 
this with the other issues involving the licensee. 

The concerned individual,~ is a radiographer assigned to the 
licensee's Gary, IN, perma:ntt:el?ffice. He called to complain about 
falsification of records. He said he preferred that his name not be connected 
with this complaint, but if needed, it would be alright to identify him as the 
concerned individual. 

On March 18, 1996, he and~another Conam radiographer, were working 
at UNO-VEN in Lemont, I , when t y receiveLirJ. instruction from their 
supervisor, Steve Fay, Site RSO. Mr. Fay told .. that a 90 day safety and 
maintenanc~eck was overdue on the exposure device they were using. He 
instructed ·;;ti: to complete the checks and not to worry about the paper work, it 
could be comp eted later. ~wasn't sure ;~actually completedP. tchecks 
or not, because they weren't working side by sldr"'for the entire day. ' later 
observed a record that was dated March 12, 1996, for the 90 day chec of the 
exposure device. The exposure device involved is Amersham Hodel 6608, Serial No. 
B-2872, containing sealed source of iridium-192, serial no. A-6986. 

Gbel ieves that the record was intentionally falsified by Steven Fay or someone 
under his direct supervisio . _stated that he could be reached through his 
pager system by telephoning I am awaiting a call from him as to · 
his current mail address. 

...... ~~·~·; 
~.'1•·~·· ~-· ... r.. 6 - 0 14 ' 
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r 

ALLEGATION ACTION PLAN 
ALLEGATION NO. RIII-96-A-00'~ 

,~ · Licensee: Con am Inspection 

\: ·, Docket/license No: 030-31373/12-16559-01 

· Assigned Division: DNMS 

rn, .. ' Attached Pertinent Documents: Memo dated March 27 • 1996 To Don Funk, Thru B. J. [! Holt, From Michael Lafranzo 

I. Division Action 

A. Prepared by: 

'~ B. Approved by: 

II. Allegation ~eview Board Membership: 

II I. Remarks 

_:-, t)"-i ·~Ou~?-

Safety Significance: ~ 

{)fjf:] Approved As Is 

\) 

MEDIUM LOW 

~I Approved·with Modificatio~s as Documented in Plan. 

~ Disapproved for Following Reasons: 

. ti<J C7101 Referral (Priority:~ NORMAL 
Yes No •CJ 

4/4/96 
Date 

4/4/96 
Date 

NA 

LOW ) 

EXHIBIT 4' 
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.. 
. t=NAM INSPEC'TICN INC 

. CON.AM INSPECTION IMC • . 
. 

CD.TIFICATE OF CALIBJUTION 

A.ANGE SETTING I CA.L. POI MT I ACC. ( +/- %0~ ) 

x 1 I z ~ I ACCEPT I ~ ' 
x 1 t 8 Mil I • ACCEPT I /,,/ 

x 10 I 20 Mlt I ACCEPT I .,,,. 
x 10 I 80 Mll I ACCEPT I ....... 

x 100 I 200 MR I ACCEPT I ,_,,,,. 

x 100 I 800 MR I ACCEPT I .._. 

. THE ABOVE CALIBRATIONS WERE PER.FOR.MED IN ACCOR.DA.'(CE WITH 
CONAM'S ASAM, Pi.llT 8, USING A G/N IC-Sl CAI.IBJUTION DEVICE. 

s 1 GNATUR.E ~&c LC--- CAL. DATE _:j -/¥-~ · 

VOID DATE t,-/c./ ... .p-' 

MODEL ,A/IJ ... y;oo S/M /"/U-2' 
D1 VIS I ON _ _;;~;;..~~~--------­
MFG. MQ.s 

COPY: CORPORATE_ DIVISION f/' DEVICE -

EXHIBIT 8 

.... 

i-

. - -
~tli. ~ -:- 9s,.;014'~ 

PAGE / OF I PAGE(S) 
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.. 

--· -~~ .. :- . 
~~.:.. .. -... -··--·· 

·r;::,N,p.M INSPEC17CN INC 
.. =me·.,. • nacz,.""' ':'B"Clll oam aic 

. 
. CON.AM IMSPECTIPN IMC. 

. 
CD.TIFICA'l'E OF C.U.IBJUTION 

JUNGE SETTING I CAL. POINT f ACC. ( +/- %0~ ) 

x 1 I % Mil I ACCEPT I ~ 
I 8 

l' I I / x 1 MR - ACCEPT 

x 10 I 20 MR I ACCEPT I ..--
x 10 I 80 MR I ACCEPT I """ 
x 100 I %00 Mll I ACCEPT I / 

x 100 I 800 MR I ACCEPT I '--

. THE ABOVE CALIBRATIONS WERE PERFORMED IN ACCOR.DANCE WITH 
CON.AM'S RS.ut, PAAT 8, USING A G/N IC-51 CALIBRATION DEVICE. 

SIGNATURE ~l7 /(-C--
D IV I S I ON _57f £ 
MFG. At!J$" MODEL 

CAL. DATE Y-111-t;' 
VOID DATE ~-/Y'-c:t'' 

It()- 2. p c.>c:> S/N 13 'Z.~ I 

COPY: CORPORATE_ DIVISION L DEVICE_ 

EXMIBIT q 
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- . . . . 
CONAM INSPECTION INC 

- -·~ ~.:::::: .... · .. -=~ ~-

,,,---, 

. 
CON.AM INSPECTION IMC. .. . 

. . 
CD.TI FICA.TE OF CA.LIBUTION 

RANGE SETTING CAL. POI MT A.CC. ( +/- 20~ ) 

x 1 I 2 MR ACCEPT v 
x 1 8 .0. • ACCEPT v 
x 10 20 Mit ACCEPT 

' 
c/ 

x 10 80 KR. ACCEPT I v 
x 100 I 200 MR ACCEPT ,/ 

x 100 I 800 KR. I ACCEPT I t/ 
. THE ABOVE CALIBRATIONS WERE PEI.FORMED IN ACCOR.DANCE WITH 

CON.AM'S as.ua, P.41.T a, USING A G/N IC-51 CALIBRATION DEVICE. 

s I GN ATURE 4ef J:=1'cr c 
DIVJ S ION -~=--i~ .... '-------

CAL. DATE 3 - l'/-9 ,4 

VOID DATE b-/'f-'f' 

MFG. AL().{ Pl2oQ.Gr:f MODEL .(ltl -2oo0 S/N I Z,3 t 

COPY: COR.POR.AT! - DIVISION_./_ DEVICE._ 

EXHIBlt ID 

•
r.i • r. b··. 5 0 ·1·.~ ~~ • --~~:.~;·, 11 t' ~ 

... ·- . .,,.. . 

PAGE I OF I PAGE(S) 
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.. --..- --- --- .. -
-~ . .,::::~-~~=·.:-·~ ~ - . 
1:::'-~~~ ... ·- :-.-....... -
-~-=-=:- .•. : -=-. - -·---·- . 

. cONAM INSPECTION INC 
. --. ·---:~-~-- ·:- .. ·.:::: .. ; - ·-··-

~_...-, . '' .· .. 
·' ·. 

' . . 
CON.All INSPECTION IMC. . . 

CD.TI FI CATE OF CALIBUTIOK 

UNGE SETTING CAL. POINT ACC. ( +/- zo~ > 

x 1 

' 
z D ACCEPT ,,,,,.-

x 1 8 ~ • ACCEPT v 
x 10 zo llll ACCEPT v 
x 10 80 llll ACCEPT ~ 

x 100 zoo llll ACCEPT v 
x 100 I 800 MR ACCEPT .,,,,,, 

. THE ABOVE CALIBRATIONS WER.E PERFORMED IN ACCOR.DANCE WITH 
CON.A.M'S RSA.M,. PART 8, USING A G/N IC-51 C..U.IBJUTION DEVICE. 

SIGNATURE ~ C 

DIVISION ,{9t; 
MFG. //D~ f?Rpcuc:r.r 

COPY: CORPORATE_ 

. ' -

MODEL 

CAL. DATE __.j._--'-/..,V....;J'/.-..~-­

VOID DATE C4'1-9, 
IJtJ-7VC:V S/M /.$9/b' 

DIVISION _v_ DEVICE_ 

EXHIBIT // 
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Report of Interview 
with 

Larry HASTING 

On Wednesday, June S, 1996, Larry HASTING, Assistant Laboratory Manager, Conam 
Inspection, was interviewed by R:lll Office of Investigations at Portage, 
Indiana. 

HASTING stated that he first started at Conam Inspection (Conam) in 1990 as a 
trainee. After receiving schooling, paid for by Conam and conducted at the . 
Moraine Valley Co11111unity College, HASTING became a Radiographer's Assistant in 
1992. He said that he left Conam in the surilner of 1993 and w.ent to work for 
SGS Inspection, East Chicago, Indiana. While at SGS, he received further 
training and became a Radiographer. In May 1994, he returned to Conam and in 
May 1995, he was promoted to Assistant Laboratory Manager@ 

HASTING stated that in the past, Conam management at the Gary office ran a 
•pretty tight ship.• However, he did admit that he, along with most of the 
other radiographers at Conam were lacks when operating the Amersham Model 6608 
exposure device. He said that he and otbers didn't always assure that the 
automatic locking mechanism was engaged; that the selector mechanism was 
rotated to the locked position; and that the key lock plunger was~d. 
HASTING admitted that the incident on February 27, 1996, 1nvolvin ~ 
~frightened the radiographers. He stated that since that incident, 
~iographer he had worked with had operated that model gauge properly. 

HASTING stated that he was present in the Gary, Ind:ina office on March 14, 
1996, the day that Steve FAY, Supervisor, directed Cfl§4Ai&laboratory 
Technician, to accompany him (FAY) into the back room to calibrate some survey 
meters. HASTING said that FAY was only gone approximately 15 mlnu~n 
returned to the area where HASTING was working. HASTING said that · · id 
not return for approximate~er hour and 15 minutes. HASTING sta ecf that 
he thought it ~trange that · · hould assist in the calibration of the 
meters sincefitlaallegedly h d no nuclear gauge or radiation safety 
training. HASTING stated that -~t. duties in the laboratory were 
performing ultrasonic tests, mass par cle tests, and dye penetration tests. 

HASTING said that he · not think about the ~n until that 
afternoon when """-"l\. · Radiogfjf;tiJi andfifllECQl'fRadiographer's 

. Assistant, asked him (HAST NG) why , had signed the cet-tificate.J?L.-
-"1._il?r_ation for four survey meters (Exhibit A-D). HASTING d1rected~and 
~to ask FAY that question. When they asked FAY, who w~ding near 

HASTING, HASTING stated that FAY allegedly told the two that ~~-, can 
calibrate a meter as long as it was under his (FAY) direction. hen FAY 
allegedly asked the two _if the a problem with~ssisting him (FAY). 
HASTING said . ··-"l"" and llegedly told FAY that"~· h d have a 
problem wit :~~.ass s ing n ca ibrating the meter, because .,.,.·. · did not 
have a dosimetry adge or any radio ra _hy safety training. ING said that 
even 1 ater that same day, ~ · · '"'' Radiographer, asked him (HASTlNG) why 
~si the cerUf;c e of calibration of the four meters. HASTING 
diretted @;;"'''·'.:£~"-/·,.to ask FA HASTING said that he was not aware of any 
conversation between nd FAY. 

' 1 ~ . 
. ... .J. ·i!. 4 
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HASTING stated that he did not talk to FAY about the incident. He said that 
the next time he addressed the incident was with the NRC inspectors during 
their inspection of Conam in Gary, Illinois. 

~~~T~~dtha erved, in the past, the meters being calibrated by 
c&.~---~.:- nd He said that it took these two radiographers 
approximate y 30 • n es o calibrate each meter. 

HASTING stated that on April 12, 1996, after the NRC completed its inspection, 
FAY completed a second calibration (Exhibit E) on meter, S/N 14252 (Exhibit 
A), and a second calibration (Exhibit F) on meter, S/N 13241 (Exhibit F). · 

HASTING stated that he was aware of an incident regarding FAY signing an 
inspection and maintenance form for an inspection on an exposure devi5£1. S/N 
2872""'which he (FAY) dated March 12, 1996 and then signed the form as ... 

4\#4fMCHExhtb.U.Jil.._ HASTING stated that that wasn't even the correct 
spelling ofW~"ia HASTING stated that he learned later that that device 
was not inspected until March l8, 1996. 

HASTING stated that the GARY office of C~nam was always run according to 
procedures. However, he stated that since FAY took over in February 1996, 
commuting from the Conam Itasca, Illinois office, he felt that a lot of 
procedures were being violated, such as the calibration of the survey meters 
and the lateness of inspection of exposure devices. He stated that he thought 
that this may have been the way that management at the Itasca office ran their 
business. HASTING stated that he felt Randy SWEET, Manager of the Gary office 
since February 1996, and conrnuting from the Itasca office, was aware of the 
problems but just didn't care. Finally, HASTING stated that the last time he 
saw Robert SLACK, Radiation Safety Officer, was in March 1996. 

Th is Report of I nte rv i ew was p r...se.1UU..:u.....u.u._J..H""'-'ltll4Q 

c T. An .. ----_. 
Special Agent, RIII 
Office of Investigations 
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•••C:'eO#....,,,cr"iw= "DIOCIG..: 

~~--~· .. ~~i.· 

·' 

. 
. COM.AM INSPECTION INC • 

I . 
CD.TIFICA1'E OF CA.LIBL\TION 

JUNGE SETTING CU. POINT ACC. ( +/- zo~ ) 

x 1 

' 
z MR. ACCEPT 

x 1 8 ~ • ACCEPT 

x 10 f 20 KR. ACCEPT I 
x 10 80 Im ACCEPT I 
x 100 %00 Mil ACCEPT 

x 100 I 800 KR. ACCEPT I 
. THE: ABOVE CALIBRATIONS WEI.! PD.FOUED IN ACCOR.DANCE WITH 

CON.AM'S I.SAM, PUT 8, USING A G/M IC-51 C.UIBJUTlON DEVICE. 

COPY: COllPOJ.ATE -

-
• . .. 9 6 .;. 0 1 4 ·1 

DIVISION L DEVICE -

EXH\BlT_ J3 -
PAGE~ .... } _of I _PAGSS) 
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·. 
-~ ... ·--- ... ·-······. -···- _.._ ____ ., __ -~-- -----·-·- - ·---·· --·· - . - . 

. -
I 

• 

,. 
... 

Ir.Iii':. :;o:... _ . - • 
r-=_-~. :~-. __ _..__ ..... ~...:...-=· •. 

-. CCMAM IMSPEC'l'IOM IMC • 
- . 

,, CD.TIFI.C>.1'E OF C.UIBl.A.TION 

I.ANGE SETTING · c.u. .. POINT ACC. ( +/- 20!1; ) 

x 1 I 2 D ACCEPT 

1 8 
)l 

ACCEPT x llR. • 

x 10 

' 
zo IOl ACCEPT 

x 10 80 ·D ACCEPT 

x 100 %00 MlL ACCEPT 

x 100 I 800 Im ACCEPT 

. THE >.BOVE CALIBR.>.TIONS WD.E PElU'OIKED IN ACCOl.DANCE WITH 
CONAM'S I.SAM, PAJ.T 8, USING A G/N IC-51 C:.U.lBJUTlON J)EVICJ:. 

SIGNATUREa/ --C_: z:::=:::2 / - C.U. DA.TE 4 -t.:L -e,'­
J>IVISION $ /C- 4£¥ VOIJ> DATE 7-t:Z. -c;~ 
MFG. J..J i:;:>s. 11onn µ.:> -~ sit< r 25 :z.4 I 

COPY: COR.POJUTE - DIVISION ~ . DEVICE -
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This Report of Investigation was prepared on Thursday, May 23, 1996. 

EXHIBIT JS 
PAGE ,P. OF :;J_ PAGE(S) 



EXHIBIT 16 

EXHIBIT 16 



• . . 

' 

.. 
CONAM INSPECTION 
1105 Acckln Street 
Hc-.is:cn, Texas T7C'11. 
(713)17'"9657 

PERIODIC INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE 
of 

PROJECTOR. TYPE EXPOSURE DEVICES 

e rnspected :3 - I :z_ - , (_ 

iufacturer. ~17~<--

e of Isotope f rl-1 '~" U"VV'\ 

N~ Inspection. Ou• <£-:; :Z.. -.-? '-

Model No1_;a,,.(,i:;.;::!.:;;.:::O=--o:i3,=---- Serial No e 18 7 2-- . 

Source No If l-?e?a Curie Strenrth -4-lo·. :S.8 

INSPECTION ANO CORRECTJV£ ACTJON TAKEN lS PE.~FORM!O IN ACCORDANCE 
. WITH FART 9 OF CONAM'S RADIATION SAFm ADMINISTRATION MANUAL 

CHECK . EACH · IT£M BELOW 

Safety Caps 

= Lack :I -~ Handle .... 
g Labels ;: 

Outlet Nipple and Threads 

Snug Fit 

Straightness 

Excessive Wear 

Pull Test 

Handle .!.' •••. 

• Gear Sex 
. . . 

·~ ., . - :~. . "!*-· •• 
,,, .... 
.,z Screws :9 -- . .------------------1-------.,.....-----+------------------------------,;._-----i I Conduit Connecticns 

; . 

Ill 
c.2111 == == ca-
"' 

Cable Flexibility 

Physical Dama g9 

End Cap ·. 

Foreign Material 

Connecticns 

Kinks and Crimps 

MISCELLA.NEOUS R 

..• , ... 

. - . -~- -:.·· ·:. . 

-- -..... _ .· - .. "'' .. 
. . ~.. - -- .· 

.. . .-·-.- .. ~ -.· -:-~ . 

-.. ~· -:: -·· .. 

EXPOSURE 0£\llCE- JNS?ECTEO ANO RE?AIRED AS NOT£D ANO IS ACCE?TAELE &>e·nm. 
. . - . /_ "'=. ,,. -. ~ ~ . PAGE I 0-F---...._PAGE(S) 
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Report of Interview 
with 

Stephen L. FAY 

On Thursday. September 5. 1996. at approximately 11:20 a.m .. Stephen L. FAY, 
L~boratory Manager. Conam Inspection. Inc., was interviewed by Special Agent 
Richard Anderson. NRC:RIII Office of Investigations. and Thomas Young. 
Radiation Specialist. NRC:RIII Division of Nuclear Materials and Safety, at 
Itasca. Illinois. 

FAY stated. that he began with Conam Inspection. Inc. CConam). in October 1984 
in Minnesota. as a technician. He said that he left Conam in 1986 but return 

·in.October 1990 as a utilities supervisor. In June 1993. he became the 
laboratory manager at the Itasca. Illinois office. 

FAY .said that the Gary. Indiana office was opened in 1985 with William 
HIESTAND as the first manager. FAY said that Keith TUCKER became the Gary 
office Radiation Safety Supervisor in 1993. In February 1996. HIESTAND was 
discharged by Conam·s senior management. and TUCKER resigned in March 1996. 

ll 
FAY stated that for the last number of months. Conam's management had been 
debating whether to close the Gary office and move everyone to Itasca or to 
close the Itasca office and leave the Gary office open. He said that this 
indecision led to an uneasy feeling among the employees. After TUCKER and 
HIESTAND were gone from the Gary office. FAY said that he was directed by 
management to report to Gary as a project manager. He said that shortly after 
arriving in Gary. he found the office fairly organized but noticed that some 
radiographic gauges and survey meters needed 90 day calibrations. 

tAY stated that there was some· animosity against who was also 
directed to report to Gary from Itasca. and him by t e ary personnel since 
many of the Gary personnel had been either relatives or close frienN'! 
HIESTAND. Partly because of this animosity. FAY said that he chose ·"· - to 
assist him~e calibration of the survey meters. FAY said that e had 
worked wit~before and trusted him. FAY said that the ca~on of 
survey meters was not that difficult to learn. and he knew thatliii&was a 
bright employee who learned very fast. FAY also said that there was no one 
else in the office when they started the calibration testing. 

film badge before they started. He 
sked him for a film badge or not. FAY 

on his part that he did not obtain a film 
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FAY said that after .. finished each meter. he CFAY) reviewe~ work. 
He said that he had ··w dpaper work (which included sig~ 
calibration sheet) so t at knew exactly where each copy went. FAY 
stated that he knew that eac me er was properly calibrated because he. 
personally. recalibrated each meter himself. 

FAY stated that lliter at same day.~;;i radiographer. approached. 
him and asked wh :. < ha~ed the calibrat1 shM. or the meters. FAY 
said that he expla1ne o -that he CFAY) traine ·· . in.roper 
~for calibrating survey mete~said that he as e if he 

£-.}(had a problem with that. and-reportedly said tha~ e d d not. 
~ . 

FAY stated that a short while later. Randy SWEET. the Itasca General Manager. 

-

. d him and said that a number of radiographers were complaining about 
ignature on the calibration sheets for the meters. FAY said that he 

e p a ed exactly what he did to SWEET. but SWEET directed him to recalibrate 
each meter and sign a new calibration sheet. FAY said that he did this on 
April 12. 1996 (Exhibit E. F. I. and K>. 

FAY. when asked why the "accept" box was not checked on the calibration sheets 
that he redid. stated that it was his oversight that he didn't check the box: 
that he didn't know why he did not check each box. 

) ) 

FAY stated that he called and directed him to do the 90 day 
calibration on the radiograp y c~ated at the Uno-ven facility in 
Lemont. Illinois. F~_:_.:.:_called him and said that the camera 
was calibrated by hi ~ .. :;~on March 12. 1996. FAY said that with this 
information. he then fle~ iiilfirm for the camera calibration <Exhibit 
G) and signed "Performed b __ ~ [sic] @ Unoven {sic] Refi~" .aid put 
as the date of ·inspection "3-li 6.7FAY said that he expecteoiiitifilto 
then fill out the paperwork when he came into the Gary office and sign it. 
FAY said that he heard later that he allegedly lied about the date: that he 
had predated the form to March 12. 1996. when. in fact. it was allegedly done 
a week later. FAY said that that information was totally false: that he had 
absol~tely no reason ~Y th~t document: and tWjjgned the document 
as being performed by__:_:_--~ knowing ful 11--~was to rep 1 ace 
that document with om.io and dated by-.;;_''.~- FAY stated that he 
learned later thatti!Gf eportedly never filled out a new form. 

FAY stated that Conam management finally decided to keep both offices open. 
and he was then transferred back to the Itasca office. 

This Report of Interview was prepared on Se t 

'~ .. 9 f ~ 0 l 4 f 

Richard Anderson 
NRC:RIII Special Agent 
Office of Investigations 
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' CCNAM INSPECTION INC 

. • 

• 

. . COtlAM INSPECTION IMC. 
. 0 

CD.TIFICATE OF CALIBUTION 

!LANGE SETTING c.u.. POINT ACC. ( +/• zot > 

x 1 

' 
2 Kil ACCEPT 

x 1 8 KR. - ACCEPT 

x 10· 20 MR. ACCEPT 

x 10 80 KR ACCEPT 

x 100 zoo MR ACCEPT 

x 100 I 800 KR ACCEPT 

. THE ABOVE CALIBR.ATIONS WERE PERFORMED IN ACCOR.DANCE WITH 
CON.AM'S RS.AM, PART 8, USING A G/N IC-51 CA.LlBJUTION DEVICE • 

SIGNATURE 2'77/---c_ z=:-:)2r::::: CAL. DATE 4- I~-~ lo 

DIVISION s;;-, L_. l:z~y VOID DATE 7 -1;:z.. -~l. 
-----------------------,~---

MFG. J.J ;:;:> ~ MODEL LJ O -~ S/N l~ciro+ 

COPY: CORPORATE "A- DIVISION -- DEVICE --

-r· -:- r: r ~ ! • . . ,, • 
.. : ·. \. . . . . EXHIBIT J ,-
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CCNAM INSPECTION INC 

. • 

. 
. CONAM INSPECTION INC. 

. . 
CU.TIFICATE OF CA.LIBR.A.TION ·· 

JUNGE SETTING CAL. POINT ACC. ( +/- zo= ) 

x 1 

' 
% Mlt. ACCEPT 

x 1. 8 MR • ACCEPT 

x 10 20 M'.ll ACCEPT 

x 10 80 MR ACCEPT 

x 100 200 MR ACCEPT 

x 100 I 800 MR ACCEPT 

. THE ABOVE CALIBRATIONS WERE PER.FORMED IN ACCOR.DANCE WITH 
CONAM' S RS.AM, PART 8, USING A G/N lC-51 C.U..IBJUTION DEVICE. 

\ 

-- ·-7 / ~---, / . 
SIGNATURV::::::t=:= . 72-=- CAL. DA.TE 4-1~-~G. 

DIVISION ~{..,. ~y VOID DATE 7 -1 ;:z.. r-..,(-
; 

MFG. /,..E. 'S:>-,~ MODEL ~5:.· ~o S/N tc3::S 

COPY: CORPORATE .:4- DIVISION -- DEVICE_ 

EXHIBIT /9 
PAGE } OF I PAGE(S) 



EXHIBIT 20 

. -
CASt HO. 3 - S G - () l 4 EXHIBIT 20 



. . 

Report of Jntervtew 

On Thursday, September 5, 1996, at approximately 10:45 1.m., 
Inspector, Conam Inspection, Inc., was tntervtewed by Specia gent Richard 
Anderson, NRC:RIII Office of Investigations, and Thomas Young, Radiation 
Special 1st, NRC:RIII Division of Nuclear Materials and Safety, at Itasca, 
Illtnots. 

· stated that he began with Conam Inspectton, Inc. (Conam) on~ 
· ·· · He said that he transferred to the Gary, Ind ana 

offi in August 1995. He said that he was trained as 1 liquid penetrant 
technician and was also qualified tn computer and drafting design (CAD). He 
said that he received no radiation safety training while at Con~ a . 
safety orientation on the proper use of survey meters. However~~~did 
state that in 1994 in received 40 hours of radiation safety training while 
employed with Petroleum Industrt.es, Texas. 

stated that on Thursday, March 14, 1996, he was tn the Gary office when 
ep en FAY, Laboratory Manag~ected him to assist FAY tn the calibration 

of a number of survey meters. ,s--,..··"'" aid that he was not 1 radiation worker; 
that he had occasionally serve a helper who manned the sw,uter 
outside a roped off area where radiography was taking pl ace. · ::~-- . ated 
that he inquired of FAY why FAY wanted him to assist to y FAY that 
this would be a training session. FAY allegedly told hat he (FAY) 

d d someone in the Gary office whom he could trust the job right. 
said that he had no idea who did the calibration of the meters before 

t ate. 

tated that he did not read a procedural manual or any other training 
ument regarding calibration of survey meters prior to assisting FAY. He 

said that the training was basically on the job training. He did remember 
asking FAY about the need for a fil• badge, but he did not remember if FAY 
acknowledged the need for one. However, he said that he was not given a film 
badge. 

stated that FAY showed him how to remove the meter casing and adjust the 
ca 1bration screws. FAY also showed hi• how to use the gradient markings 

ed on the floor) from the ionized source to assist with t~h· ibration. 
stated that at no time did he handle the ionized source. ~,,,;'said 

even if he were to conduct 1 calibration that day (August 5, 199 ), he 
would have a supervisor obtain the source • 

.,, '\~;~tated that the calibration of each survey meter took approximately 20 
minutes. He said that FAY actually calibrated the first meter while 

explaining the procedure to him. ~ that with the second aeter, he and 
FAY did the calibration together. ~said that with the remaining two or 
three meters, he did the calibration himself; however, he said that FAY was in 
the same room with him at all times. 

~acknowledged that the signature on Exhibits A, B, C, D, and J (dated 
March 14, 1996) were his signature. He said that he felt that signing the 

EXH1B1T ~{) 
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certtf1ca.11brat1on for each of the aeters was part of the job 
training. "·??.t,'lif.:~. said that he was told that a calibration was good for 90 
days. He ac now edged that certificates of calibration for most of the same 
~ meters (Exhibits E, F, K, and I) were signed by FAY on April 12, 1996. 
~said that he did not know why FAY recertified the same meters. 

~~~}ig that there was no one else around when he was being trained by 
FAY. ~-~~~:' · stated that shortly after that date, he was assigned to •ultra 
sound• tank inspections. He said that since that time, he had not calibrated 
any other survey meters. · · 

. Th.is Report of Interview was prep~1996. 

1 a son 
NRC:RllI Special Agent 
Office of Investigations 
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Report of Interview 
with 

Randy SWEET 

On Thursday, September 5, 1996, at approximately 12:40 p.m, Randy SWEET, 
General Manager, Conam Inspection, Inc., was interviewed by Special Agent 
Richard Anderson, NRC:Rlll Office of Investigations, and Thomas Young, 
Radiation Specialist, NRC:RIII Division of Nuclear Materials and Safeguards, 
at Itasca, Illinois. 

SWEET stated that he had been the General Manager for Conam Inspection, Inc. 
(Conam), since April 1996. Prior to that he had been with Conam in Tennessee • 

. However, he said that for a couple of months prior to April 1996, he worked 
between Tennessee and Illinois. 

~t~he general manager before him did not do anything about :ZG•+;; regarding the over exposure incident on February 27, 19.96. 
He stated tha e reviewed the documen e ared regarding the incident 
(Exhibit L) and perso 1 rviewed On March 20, 1996, SWEET 
said tha t oncer 1 1cation until January 1, 1997, 
gave him directed him to be retrained in 
radiation safety, an 1rected him o pre a radiation safety lessons 
learned training session to the company. 

SWEET stated that he also disciplined& 11 Wiiff'¥.Aa radiographer's 
~· a~me time for not w:rf!ing a 1 m adge. He said that both 
5i(Q(and 25\twere reportedly upset, because the two individuals felt 

that the incidents happened in the past. 

SWEET stated that he was contacted by a couple of radiographers from the Gary 
~who stated that they would not use some survey meters, because'l"r 
~an inspector, had signed the calibration forms as having calibrated the 
meters. SWEET stated that he talked to both Stephen FAY, the Laboratory 

na er, (temporarily assigned from Itasca, Illinois, to the Gary offi~ 
'~{t; egarding the calibration. He Wat after hearing FAY's and­

exp anation regardfog the training of · · > to calibrate the meters, he 
(SWEET) did not feel that any policy had en violated. However, since the 
radiographers reportedly said that they would not use the meters, SWEET 
directed FAY to recalibrate all the meters in question and fill out new 
calibration sheets. He said that FAY did this on April 12, 1996~ 

SWEET said that he did not feel, after investigating the facts, that the 
calibration issue was a safety issue. He said that he felt that the problem 
identified by the Gary radiographers was really the result of personality 
clashes. SWEET said that the radiographers 1n Gary were not happy with the 
di · 1 of vious 11anager; were not happy with the discipline of· 

nd '~· and that they (the radiographers) did not want personnel 
· o run their operation. SWEET also said that since he 

. , and the Gary radiographers knew that, the perception was 
;'Was SWEET' s pe.rsonal fr n SWEET said even though he did hire 

e ad no real contact with ince hiring him. 
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c a n 
NRC:RIII Special Agent 
Offtce of Investigations 
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Report of Interview 
with 

Robert J. SLACK 

On Thursday, September 51 -1996 1 at approximately 1:30 p.m., Robert J. SLACK, 
Quality Assurance Director and Radiation Safety Officer, Conam Inspection, 
Inc., was interviewed by Special Agent Richard Anderson, NRC:Rlll Office of 
Investigations, and Thomas Young, Radiation Specialist, NRC:RIII Division of 
Nuclear Materials and Safety, at Itasca, Illinois. 

SLACK stated that he had been with Conam Inspection, Inc. (Conam), as the 
Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) since 1989e He said that he had been the 
Assistant RSO at Conam since 1978. He said that at each of Conam's locations. 
there was an individual who was designated the radiation safety supervisor. 

SLACK said that on February 27, 1996, Keith TUCKER, the Gary, Indiana office 
Radiation Safety Supervisor, called tasca office regarding an 
overexposure incident involving m adiographer. SLACK 
said that he advised TUCKER to ate y remov from the work site 
and arrange for his film ba t processed i11111ediately. SLACK stated that 
he did not remember calling ims~lf. 

SLACK said that on February 28~9 met.TUCKER and at the Gary 
office. He said that they ha .; · · · re-enact the entire inci ent for them, 
which he did without any props (camera r ladder). An incident report and 

· .':.:·. tatement was taken at that time xhibit L, pp. 1-5). SLACK said 
that reported to~· . ' · had the dosimetry in a fanny 
pack next to his stomach. Z T""~~ lso that he .surveyed the camera 
using a 360° motion. SLACK stated ha as very emphatic that he did 
not climb very high on the ladder conta1n1ng the camera, and that he was 
involved in very little twisting motion. Therefore, the impression that 
t1fllf~left with SLACK was that t~e dosimetry was in direct line with ~he 
source, and that the dosimetry read1ng would be nearly at SLACK said 
that he didn't even consider a leg exposure based upon statement. 

SLACK stated that he and TUCKER 11ade ca1culations based upon 
statement and estimated the whole body exposure to be between ~6 EM. 
However, the processed dosimetry reading was 4.6 REM. Because . " 
emphasized that the dosimetry was next to the soL1rce (waist high), and hat he 
did not climb higher on the ladder, SLACK said that he accepted the 4.6 REM 
.reading. SLACK stated that he did not contact the NRC, because the reading 
had to be above 5 REM to be reportable. 

SLACK said that he reviewed the incident with Randy SWEET, the newly appointed 
general manager, and they issued, on February 29, 19961 a memorandum (Exhibit 
M) to all radiographers re-emphasizing the proper procedure when using 
exposur~ devices. 

SLACK stated that on Thur. A ril 11, 1996, they met with NRC:RIII 
technical personnel, and e-enacted for all of them t · ; 
using a ladder and a camera. LA K said he was surprised when 
reported that he climbed up to the next-to-the-top step of the la d r 
camera being on the top step of the ladder). SLACK also said that 

·: .. _ ~'. f .. _, 0 1 4 t EXHIBIT AA 
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indicated that the he turned away from the source (more than just twisting a 
little) for a period of time while he placed the film, thereby exposing his 
upper left-tly to the camera. SLACK said that the new information 
present by '7' -· :;\;fu--:. o the NRC certainly changed the ~ount of wHhe bo 

osu he rece ve to his legs. SLACK said that tn defense of · he 
was probably very nervous the first ti1te he recreated the ncident 

and wan e to •1nimize his carelessness. 

SLACK stated that after a complete review, 
ographic activity until January 1, 199 ; 

he was to be retrained tn radiation safety; 
ons learned training session to the company. 

·Regarding the incident involving Stephen FAY, and the survey meter 
calibrations, SLACK stated that he was ma e aware by FAY that some survey 
meteMi_ ded calibrating. He said that FAY later advised him that he (FAY) 
used §~;_;;; to assist in the calibrations as part of a training session with 
ALLE • L CK stated that he knew~to be 1~1 and intelligent 
indhidual and had no problem withtXrlraining ~<0 SLACK said that other 
than that, he was not aware of any probl s t t e radiographers tn the Gary 
office had with the calibrations or wit 

. I 

SLACK stated that all radiographers and assistants are issued dosimetry film . 
badges, but a survey~r calibration source was not a.radiographic device. 
SLACK stated that tf, -·";;·%, e~ontinue to calibrate meters on hts own, 
then he expected FAY to sue~ dosimetry ad e. SLACK said that it was 
probably an oversight on FAY's part not to give osimeter in the first 
place, but he (SLACK) felt that the issue regarding not having a 
dosimeter for the training session was a gray area. SLAC felt that section 
S.1.1. of Conam's procedures: •Personnel Monitoring Requirements• {Exhibit N), 
applied to radiographic equipment. SLACK pointed out that the manufacturer's 
calibration manual for the IC-51 survey meter calibration source did not even 
address the dosimetry issue. 

This Report of Interview was preparcrn6. 

NRC:RIII Special Agent 
Office of Investigations 
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site manager. One copy shall be retained at the job site and two 
copies forwarded to the regional office weekly. 

6.0 PERSONNEL MONITORING REQUIREMENTS 

.5.1 

.... J.f"• 

Personnel Monitoring Eguioment 

C3 Radiographers end radiographers' assistants/trainees (TRCR) shall 
wear a film badge and a pocket dosimeter at all times when working 
with ionizing radiation or transporting by product materials. The 
pocket dosimeter must be capable of measuring doses from zero to 
at least 200 mntiroentgens. Additionally, an alarm rate meter shall 
also be wom when regulations require. 

5.1.2 .A film badge shall be assigned to, and worn by, only one person, es 
it is the legal media for making the determination of an over 
exposure. Used film badges must be returned to the regional office 
immediately upon receipt of a r~placement badge for the next badge 
period. · . 

5.1.3 Badges not being.worn shall be stored in a radiation free area. 

5.1.4 

5.1.5 

. - -

Pocket dosimeters shall be recharged at the beginning of each work 
shift and periodic readings taken throughout the work shift. Such 
checking will give immediate indication of radiation exposure and 
work procedures shall be corrected if excessive exposure is noted. 
At the end of each work shift final readings will be taken end 
recorded. 

Any individual whose pocket dosimeter goes off scale (Over 200 mr), 
while using a source of radiation, shall immediately stoo productive 
work. recharge his dosimeter. and make a complete radiation survey 
of the area, making certain that no additional radiation exposure is 
received. 

(a) . H the source of radiation is in the shielded position, 
immediately notify the Radiation Safety Officer, Assistant 
Officer, Manager, or an Assistant Manager, about the 
condition of the dosimeter. 

(b) 

-

If the source is· in the exposed position, make certain the area 
is restricted and access is controlled to prevent a radiation 
hazard, and notify the regional office bout the condition of the 
source and your dosimeter. The individual's film badge shall 
be processed immediately. He shall not work in areas where 
he can receive additional exposure until the results reported • 
show that his total exposure is not in excess of allowable 
limits. EXHIBIT 2 3 
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Report of Interview 

On Thu ay, September 5, 1996, at approximately 9:55 a.m., 
~~~· Technician, Conam Inspection. Inc., was interviewed by Special Agent 

~- .. ; __ . ., 

lC a nderson, NRC:RllI Office ~f Investigations, and Thomas Young, 
Radiation Specialist, NRC:RIII Division of Nuclear Materials and Safeguards, 
at Itasca, Illtnots. 

·J_.stated that he had started with Conam Inspection, Inc. (Conam), in 
:~:7}1 as an assistant radiographer, but had qua 11 fi ed to become a 

a 1ograp er. He said that between September 1991 and Hay 1993, he worked 
with SGS Industry Services (SGS), Indiana, where he attended courses to become 
a radiography. He also obtained, during that time frame, the 40 hour 
radiV. hny safety course from Moraine Valley Cotm1unity College tn Illinois. 
~~aid that after he started with Conam, Keith TUCKER, the former Conam 
ra lation safety supervisor for the Gary, Indiana field office, conducted 
training for him in the Conam's •ooperating and Emergency Procedures Manualei 
for the various cameras and an 8 hour radiation safety review, which included 
a written test • 

. stated that he was familiar with the operating and emergency 
roce ures for the Amersham Model 6608 exposure device since he had used the 

camera at both SGS and Conam. 

said that during the latter part of February 1996, he was working for 
n te in Indianapolis, Indiana. He said that another radiographer, 

-. was wor.~with him. He said on February 27, they were working 
e night shift, and 7"~"1'•,.~'" was in the dark room developing film. He stated 

that he was alone and was s coting 2• butt welds with the Amersham exposure 
device. He said that he had already completed between 12 and 15 shots. He 
believed that he had followed all the procedures up to that time but admitted 
that he might have, on occasion, become lax tn assuring that the ring selector 
was turned to the locked position and that the plunger was depressed. 

~?;·~."~'iio:,,:~ stated that the company where they were working was not happy with 
he radfography production and was stressing that they (Conam radiographers) 

needed to increase the number of welds that were shot each sh f m was 
directed to increase the shift hours from eight to 12 hours. stated 
that even with the longer hours 1t was still difficult to get the a t 20 
welds per shift. He said that the area he was shooting was very congested, 
with each shot taking approximately 10 ainutes. He satd that on the average, 
each weld required approximately three shots, so he was still pressured to 
increase production. 

tated that at approximately 6:30 p.•., on the 27th of February, 
996, e performed 1 shot with the camera located at the top of a six foot 

ladder. He stated that his dosimetry was located tn a fanny pack next to his 
stomach. He said that after he cranked the source back, he neglected to turn 
the selector ring and depress the plunger. He did state that he thought he 
heard the slide bar kick over but could have been mistaken since 1t was a high 
noise area. He said that he surveyed the camera, but only on the sides. He 

-. - . .·• : \ ~."' ~-· . •· . a. ··•·"ill -. :.1 ~·, ..... .J ~ _,_ 
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said because of the camera position, he did not.survey the front part. He 
said that he stood on the ladder near the top rung, with hts leg closest to 
the camera, and changed the film. He said that he then reached over to unlock 
~e bar but realized that the slide bar was not totally engaged. 

CJ Aastated that he tmediately 11Dved the slide bar to the unlock position 
and then exited the area. He said that when he checked his dosimetry, 1t was 
off scale. · 

said that he then fully retracted the source until he heard a click. 
e said he checked the alarming rate meter and tt was okay. At this point, he 

surveyed the camera totally, pulled the"u mera, and went to 
the trailer to explained the incident t ·. · · tate-then 
telephoned TUCKER, who told h111 to watt or a return p one call. .·, ·· 
stated that he thought Robert SLACK, Conam's Radiation Safety Off ce (RSO), 
called him back and directed hi• to return to the Gary office the next day • 

. · tated that on February 28, 1996, he et both TUCKER and SLACK at the 
ary o ··1c e SLACK his dosimetry and then explained to them what 

happened. . aid that he told SLACK and TUCKER that during the 
incident, he was mainly facing the clmera while surveying the camera and 
chang;ng the film. He said that he stood on the second rung from the top, 
next to the camera.· He~ that tbe only ti1ne he turned from the camera 
was to change the film.~ ??! said that he was told that hts dosimetry 
reflected 4.6 Rems. He said that he thought that th~ was a true 
representative of the radiation that he received • .eti -~ id state that his 
leg was actually closer to the camera than the badge w lC was attached near 
his waist. 

he was removed from 

,. .. ·, stated that he did not follow the procedures for the camera, but he 
id no o it deliberately. He said that he was under pressure to increase 

the number of shots, and that was the reason for his carelessness. 

This Rep.ort of Interview was prepared on e t 

--__.,.~~ T. Ari r 
NRC:RIII Special Agent 
Office of Investigations 
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Control Cable: 25 fl long 

(c) TECHNICAL OPERATIONS MODEL 533. 660. CAPACITY 100 CURIES. 
IRIDIUM 192 

All exposure devices must be inspected at the beginning of each day that 
it is used. The radiographer making the inspection wm sign the radiation 
report in the space provided. certifying the inspection was performed. 

INSPECTION PROCEDURES ARE FOUND IN SECTION 13.0 

OPERATION: SURVEY CAMERA 

Unlock with the key and tum the selector ring from LOCK to 
CONNECT. The storage cover will disengage from the projector. 

2. Slide the control cable collar back and open the jaws to expose the 
male portion of the swivel coupling (i.e .• the ball-end on the drive 
cable). 11 · 

3. Press back the spring-loaded locking pin with a thumb nail and 
engage the male and female portions of the swivel coupling. 

4. Release the locking pin and check that the connection is secure. 

Close the jaws of the control cable connector over the swivel 
coupling. 

5. Slide the control collar over the connector jaws. 

NOTE: The drive cable connector. when properly installed with 
the selector ring in the CONNECT position, displaces 
anti-rotation lugs which allows the selector ring to be 
rotated to the LOCK position and when required 
through to the OPERA TE position. 

6. Push and hold the control cable collar flush against the projector 
connector andi'otate the selector ring from CONNECT to LOCK. 

7. 

Do not rotate past LOCK. 

The drive cable connector is now locked into the projector. 

Keep the projector in the LOCK position until ready to ·start the 
exposure. 

8. Remove safety plug from the •our connection of the exposure device 
and connect the guide tubes. EXHIBIT 2S 

3 - 9 6 - 0 1 4 
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9. Extend guide tube and control cables in as near a straight line as 
possible and place free guide tube at the exposure position. 

10. Unlock the 533 model exposure device. The 533 model is ready to 
operate. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

('":> 
\.._..,,.. ...... 

Unlock the 660 exposure device. Use the key to unlock the 
projector lock and rotate the selector ring to the OPERA TE position. 
Ensure there is no tension force in either direction on the drive cable. 
Push the slide bar (green marking) laterally from left to right (as seen 
behind the projector) until the slide bar (red marking) fully appears 
on the right side of the selector ring and you feel or hear the sleeve 
snap into slide. When the green marking is visible the source 
assembly is locked into the safety-stored position within the 
projector; when the red marking is visible the source assembly is free 
to be projected from/to the projector. The source is now free to 
move. 

Survey to determine that radiation levels do not exceed 2mr /hr at the 
boundaries or perimeter of the radiographic area. 

At end of exposure, retract source into unit 

Survey camera and guide tube carefully to be sure that source has 
returned to safe position. 

On Model 660 the automatic locking mechanism will engage and the 
green dot will be exposed on the slide bar. 

(WARNING-EXPOSURE DEVICES CAN BE LOCKED IN AN 
,...\_ UNSAFE POSTION.) . 

{ · 15.} On Models 660 and Models 533 tum selector ring from operate to 
\_/ lock and secure with the projector lock. 

The location of the source (storage safe, guide tube or exposure position) 
must always be determined by using a survey meter before, during and 
after each exposure. • 

URIES 

This unit is a light weight, h1g · (200 curies Iridium 192), vacuum 
operated, remotely controlled system · manually /mechanically 
established vacuum with an on-off/exposed-stored source-~nt 

EXHIBIT .2S' 
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9.3 The procedures specified in Paragraph 9.1, shall be followed when 
. exchanging ·sealed sources between a radiography exposure device and 
source changer. 

9.4 H any unauthorized person enters the radiation area the source will be 
retraded and no exposures made until the area is cleared. 

10.0 PROCEDURES FOR HANDLING AND USE OF LICENSED SEALED SOURCES 
AND RADIOGRAPHIC EXPOSURE DEVICES 

10.1 General - All sealed sources used for industrial radiography by CONAM 
INSPECTION INC, ere housed in remote operated, shielded camera type 

. devices. The handling of byprodud materials using •open air- or "fish pole• 
techniques is prohibited. Any a~lable shielding end/or a collimator shall 
be used when practicable. 

, --------.. 
/ 10.2 : When performing radiography, the radiographer or assistant J' radiographer /trainee (TRCR),· under direct supervision · of the 

radiographer /trainer, shall com;tuct a physical radiation survey on the rear, 
sides, top and front (360°) of re exposure device as follows: 

(a) After each radiograp~'ic exposure to determine that the sealed 
·source has been retu ed to its shielded position. In addition to. the 
above 350° survey, . e guide tube must be surveyed after each 
exposure. . 

(b) Prior to storing the radiographic exposure device, to determine that 
the sealed source is in its shielded position. The highest reading of 
this survey must be recorded on the radiation report (See 
Appendix A)~ · · 

(c) In order to use up stock of radiation reports, the word •securing• 
shall be marked out end the words, •storage or written in, also 
indicate 360° as per Appendix A. 

10.2.1 In no case should the levels of radiation for the above surveys 
exceed the following limits: 

(a) Radiographic exposure devices measuring less than four (4) 
inches from the sealed source storage position to any exterior 
surface of the device shall have no radiation level in excess of 
50 milliroentgens per hour at six (6) inches from any exterior 
surface of the device. 

12 CONAMO&E 03/29/93 
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" ·• 
CHECKLIST FOR INCIDEf\7 REPORT 

Name oflndividual Making R~~: KEITH TUCKER 

Name of lndividual(s) Involved: 

Date of Report: 2/l7/96 · 

.- Time of Incident: 5:3"5 P.M. So~: IR 192 SIN A7462 CO 601 SIN NIA . 

. 
.. ~·.: 

.... ·-·· 
. .. - ... 

. . 
,. 

·.·:·· 

.. ,,. .. 
Dosimeter 6102012 . - . I>Uc: ~tc Meter: 13102 · D~: .12116/97 · · 

eune5: · -94 . · _ ~ · ~~ ~-tapiera M:c>de1 # · 660 · serial. ti: Ji2119··. :·'." ·. · 
. . ~" 

Was Survey.Meter '\y(ji-k.ing-~? ; YES. 
. ... ·• .. ,_ .. 

Void.Date: 315196 ·-:~ : __ · . . . .. 
... .. 

··Rate Meter? YES·:W~. ·· 
~ . : 

-. 
:-_·· ... "'· .,;.;· . 

. .... . :· . . . ... 
-~ ... . 

.:~ 

Calculate Exposures~ {Show Calculations): 94 x 5.9 ... 554,600mr/lxl ... S54Rlhr x .0667 ~K97R: . . . . . . 
S54,ofJ0/2 :i:2 .. -138m r x .0667 s-9.24R etc. 

,• ~ " 

Whole Body 9 to _36 REM Actual Whole Body 4~6 REM 

Was Individual Retwned to Duty (RT)? NOT UNTIL FIB IS PROCESSED 

Job Locatio~: ELI L.JLLYIINDIA.NAPOLIS, IN 1·3171227-97')9 x 389B · 

. :· •· 

·'!" orrective Steps TSl(enTR~sults Achie~ed {Use additional sheets as ne~) .. :~~~:> . :· .... . I: 
. ... .· . . . . 

. .. ... 

~ . . 
Corrective Steps \V.ttich Will Be Te.ken To Avoid Future Incidents:. 

. . . . . . . . 
..:.~ 

1: ~-.. 
Date When Full Compliance 'Will Be Acliiev¢: CURRE1''T 

,. Transmittal Dat_e: 2!28196 RSO Office R.eceived Date: 2128196 · 

REPLY 'WITii TEN (10) DAYS OF TRANSMIIT.AL DATE! 
. 

CC: Boyd Creech Responsible Manager: 

RJS.jjh:96-045 

-~· 01~· ,.. l. t·. Cl' • . ~ 
o:.. •• -
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._· •·'-; . . : 
. -·· 

IKTErt · · 

~. . . 

MEMO 
·,· . 

.. 

-~. OFFICE·_ . 
. . ·.:.: 

. ·· ... : .... . : .. 
:.: . . :-"·: .. . 

DATE: · · FEBRUARY·:2s.1ee6 . '. 

...... .. . : 
I ·. ' . -~; 

REF: RADIATION INCIDENT 
. .,. 

"·:- -~ . 
. . . , . 

.. - ·-: 
-~., · ... · .. · ·, 

· .. ~· .. : . ~i; .. 7-'.'·~·· . . ... . : 
• --:·· <?.". 

~~:. . ... 
~- .. . . 

. ·•••• •• \~' :·. ~ !",·:-· 

. :a ··~ . . .. . ; . . ~ ,. • . . 
On February 27, 1996, th~ attached mc1dent occurred an lnd1anapohs, IN. 

! . 
...... 1 

After ·reviewing. tbe written description of the incld~t and observi~:;::_a,, ~inock-up" 
reenattment of the occurrence, I have determined the following. · "" · · · . . . .. 
The survey·to assure the source was in the secured positi9r_was pefform~ bLit notwith 
full attention. given ~o t~ reading coming from the exit port a'rth~ camera·,·~--- · :· .. 

. . . . . ~l~ \·.; -~. . 
Ad_ditil;>rially, as the .entrance door WpS closed, the .. radiographer·co~ld ~c;>tibear .the ~lide 
bar mechanism •cliOk" into the safety-stored position (green dot expose'"-~ ·tri"· failed to \ 
assure t11at the slide bar was completely in the safety-stored position. The:~lector RING \ 
was no~ rotated "from th~ ~operate• to •Jock· position nor was the k~~:~~ck . plunger J• 
·mechanism depressed. . . /·~, ·_ .. 

This incident resutted ·in a whole body· exposure to.the radiographer of 4.Q.;REM. With a 
January dose of 0.150 REM already recorded, the decision rtes·been {Tlade ;o remove the 
radiographer from ALL future radiographic operations for the duration of the.1996 calendar 
year. 

In order to avoid future incidents of thi~ nature, it is determined that ALL exposure devices 
will be operated in the following manner: 

EXHIBIT J.7 
. ' 
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Prior to: th~ ~nltial exposure, ALL radiographers must assure that the soµrce is 
connected prbperiy to the drive cable; the drive cable ·housing is properly. connected 
to the .camera; the camera 'is set into the •operate• position, and, after exiting the 

. ·area~· the exposure i~ made~ . . . ; . .. .. . _: ·. . 
: . . . . .. 

• • 11·. • • • • • • •• • • • .. • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • ~· •• ;: • •• • •• 

Afteqx>rnpleting EACH exposµre. a full and aceurate survey of the colli~r~ guide 
·tub~. camera exit port and complete perimeter.of the CC[lmera will be performed, Jhe . 
. ~mera position. s·etector mecha"nism will be rotated .{manipulated) to th~ LOCKED 
. ·position and the. key lock plunger WJLL BE DEPRE~SED.. :~· -. : ·;;. ...... :~· 

,·. 
·.; . ···. · ... 

.. . · ... · 

. ... - '· '"'':. ' .. : · .... 11 

... ~ . : .. : -:··. 
~ ~-: : . :. . . ..· .. 

. ~; ... , 
if.; ..... .. . ~ 

. .)· : - . ·.~::.~~ ·,. 
Any deviatjon of ·th~se instruetion.s will be grounds for d~ciplinary_ :actitin °i1p:jo and 
including terminati~n. · - :.;/ · · 

Ple~se apprise ALe'.:radiogr111phic perso~nel of these inst~i;ns ·as _th~y ·win .be. held 
accountaSle for compliance. .. · · · · .· 

... ··.: 

-RJS.jjh_:96~047 
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. . 

&.O PERSONNEL TRAINING AND QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 

5.1 Administrative Persomel-All administrative persomel named on 
Appendix A. (other than electronic repair), shall meet either (a) or (b) plus 
(c) below. · 

(a) Three years practical experience in performing or directing the 
performance of industrial radiographic operations. 

or 

(b) Successful completion or an approved formal course of instruction 
in radiation health physics o.e. training school courses .of ge_neral 
industry acceptance, qualified licensee's training program or 
equivalent programs). 

plus 
11 

(c) Successful completion of a one hundred twenty five (125) questions 
radiation safety test. 

Additionally, all administrative personnel must be qual"lfied radiographers 
prior to performing radiography and, to perform source recoveries, they 
must be qualffied radiographers plus shall have received instructions in 
source recovery or have equivalent experience. 

In no event shall any administrative personnel perform functions in excess 
of their experience and instructions. 

5.1.1 The experience and training record of each man named shall 
be documented and maintained on file by the Radiation Safety 
Officer. 

~ 
(. 5.2 ) Radiographers - To qualify as a radiographer with CONAM Inspection, Inc .• 
,~ each technician who has not worked as a radiographer for another license 

must meet the following requirements: · 

···-~ .. ---5.2.1 , ,, .. 
~_.--

Receive. a minimum of three · months on-the-job training, 
performing industrial radiography under the supervision of a 
qualified radiographer and have assigned to him a copy of 
CONAM's •operating and Emergency Proce~ures ~anua1.· 

5.2.2 Receive or have received a minimum of forty .. .totat -hours· 
formal instructions covering the following points: · ~ e-

EXHIBIT_~_o_ 
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I. FUNDAMENTALS OF RADIATION SAFETY 

a. Characteristics of gamma radiation. 

b. Units of radiation dose (mrems) quantity of radioacfivity (curie). 

c. Hazards of exposure to radiation. 

d. Levels of radiation from ticensed material. 

e. Methods of controlling radiation dose-
1. Working Time 
2. Working Distances 
3. Shielding 

II. RADIATION DETECTION INSTRUMENTATION TO BE USED 

a. Use of radiation survey instrumen\s-
1. Operation 
2. Calibration 
3. Limitations 

. ..-.-.. 

- ... b. Survey Techniques 
....... ·-··- .. 

c. Use of personnel monitoring equipment-
1. Film badges and thermoluminescent dosimeters {TLD's) 
2. . Pocket dosimeters 
3. Alarming rate meters 

Ill. RADIOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT TO BE USED 

a. Remote handling equipment 

b. Radiographic exposure devices 
'··· .. 

c. Storage containers 

IV. INSPECTION AND MAINT.ENANCE PERFORMED BY. THE RADIOGRAPHERS. 

V. CASE HISTORIES OF RADIOGRAPHY ACCIDENTS · 
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5.2.3 The forty hour total required to quarrfy as a radiographer may 
consist of the sixteen hours fonnal training to quaJify as an 
assistant radiographer, plus twenty-four given to quaflfy as 
radiographer, or may consist of a forty-hour course given by 

5.2.4 

· •. outside agency, approved by the Radiation Safety Officer. 

Demonstrate his ability to properly µttlize rad'aation survey 
instruments, personnel monitoring equipment and· evidence a 
thorough understanding of survey techniques involved. Must 
be aware of the correct operation of such instruments, the 
calibration requirements and the limitations of the instruments 
used. Must also have a working knowledge of the primary 
mathematics involved in basic radiation calculations. 

5.2.5 Demonstrate thorough familiarity with the radiographic 
. exposure equipment used, daily inspections and maintenance 
requirements, and with instructions for safe application of the 
units involved. Thjs will be documented using the field 
examination form (Radiographer). 

5.2.6 Pass a written examination designed to test his knowledge 
and understanding of the points covered in the training and 
instructions he has received. The examination will consist of 
tity or more questions selected from a· listcof 125 possible 
questions and a grade of 75% or better is required to pass. 
Each question that is answered incorrectly will be discussed 
and reviewed with the student. 

5.2. 7 Technicians who have previously worked as radiographers for 
another licensee may be qualified for CONAM if-

a. It can be verified that the technician has worked as a 
fully qualified radiographer for another licensee, and 

b. Receives instructions in CONAM's O&E Manual,· 
including equipment operation, and the NRC License 
(State License where applicable). 

c. Satisfies the requirements of 5.2.4 and 5.2.5 by· 
practical demonstration, and 

d. Is tested as required in paragraph 5.2.6. 

5.2.8 Students not passing the initial examinations shall not be 
qualified as radiographers until additional instruction and re­
examination (using different questions) qualifies the~. 

6 CONAM f8GttBl'03e@'3 
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Report of Intervtew 

--
On Thursday, August 29, 1996, 
Inspection, was interviewed by 
Uni-ven Refinery, Lemont, Illinois. 

adiographer, Level II, Conam 
cial Agent Richard Anderson at the 

,,.·· tated that he started with Conam Inspection i He said 
a e as already a trained radiographer in May 1993, ill 

HIESTAND, Gary Office Manager, Conam Inspection, trained ht• on Conam's policy 
manual. He said that he worked out of the Gary office and would go to a new 
job location each day. He said that each day he would take 1 different 
radiographic gauge. He said that the gauge would then be returned to the 
office each night. 

. tated that in February 1995; he was assigned pennanently to the Uni-
1 nery, Lemont, Illinois. He said that before he started there, Keith 

TUCKER, Conam Supervisor, instructed him on how to do a 90 day inspection on 
gauges. He said that there were two ga4ges assigned·to the Lemont site. 
During 1995, he said that he did at least three inspections of the gauges, 
which included signing the paper work. However, he said that on some 
occasions, the gauges were returned to the Gary office, and new gauges were 
brought back to Lemont. 

<. aid that around February 1996, there was a •ajor turnover of 
p 1 at the Gary office. He said that HIESTAND and TUCKER resigned; and 
that Steve FAY, who had e ing out of the Itasca, Illinois office, 
became the new manager. r . aid that he was aware that during this time , 
period, there was some con s ecause of the abrupt change in personnel. 

said that he remembe on the March 18, 1996, FAY called him and 
s t th that he . . . ad was just past due for the 90 day 
inspection. -;~said ttia e ' instructed to do the inspection 

· tely, an at FAY would handle the paper work back at the Gary office. 
,::\jsaid that he did the full inspection of the gauge innedhtely. 

":;··stated that the next day, March 19, 1996, he was in the Gary office 
an ooked at the paper work (Exhibi the gauge. He said that he 
observed that FAY had noted that he j~had done the inspection (which 
he said was correct), but that the e paper work 1 the 
inspection was reported as being done on March 12, 1996. · ·~ aid that he 
did not think anything of it, because he knew that FAY was ry1n to get all 
the paper work, which was just left tn disarray by TUCKER, in order. 

stated that he did not feel that FAY was trying to deceive the NRC; 
at FAY was doing his best to reorgani fice and that that particular 

90 day inspection was just over looked. aid that he was aware that 
since that time, all gauges were inspecte on • 

':. aid that he was aware of the rumor regardin 
1ns ct n of some survey meters, but he had no first 
incident. 
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aid that he was aware of th ncident tn February 199E, tn 
w ic e radiographer failed to se nger lock on the camera after a . 
shot and had over exposed hi•self. aid that tt was true that before 
the tncident, he and others were lac s ocking the plunger; however, after 
that tnc1dent, the c a ssued a directive ordering everyone to follow the 
written procedure. aid that since then he had been diligent tn 
following all proce u es Con111 Inspectton. 

This Report of Interview was preparet~d~o~n!.-!Jfrot~d!:ay~~~~u.. _.. __ 
c ar An 

Special Agent, Rill 
Office of Investtgattons 
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